



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4574 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2985 OF 2022

Yasmin Mohamed Yunus
Valibhoy also known as
Mrs. Yasmin Bharat Thacker ...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Yasmin Mohamed Yunus
Valibhoy also known as
Mrs. Yasmin Bharat Thacker ...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents.

.....
Ms Veena Thadhani a/w. Ms Rutuja Gaikwad for the Applicant/org.
Petitioner.
Mr. Rutuja Ambekar, APP for the Respondent/State.
PI Vijendra D., Unit-10, EOW, Mumbai is present.
.....

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 15.04.2026.

P.C. :

1. This Court by order dated 30th September 2022 passed in Writ Petition No.2985 of 2022 directed the trial Court to decide Case No.356/PW/2019 as far as possible within a period of two years.



2. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that though the period of two years is already over there is no progress in the matter. It is submitted that the trial Court be therefore directed to conduct the trial on day to day basis and decide the case in question within a period of one year.

3. On the other hand, learned APP for the respondent/State submits that one of the accused is absconding. It is submitted that some of the accused are not appearing and therefore, warrant is issued against them.

4. Considering the facts and circumstances, it is not possible to issue directions as sought. However, in view of earlier directions issued by this Court, the trial Court shall make an endeavour to decide the case in-question within a period of one year.

5. Interim Application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]